

---

Published: Monday 3 July 2023

---

## Questions tabled on Friday 30 June 2023

Includes questions tabled on earlier days which have been transferred.

- T Indicates a topical oral question. Members are selected by ballot to ask a Topical Question.
  - † Indicates a Question not included in the random selection process but accepted because the quota for that day had not been filled.
  - N Indicates a question for written answer on a named day under [S.O. No. 22\(4\)](#).
  - [R] Indicates that a relevant interest has been declared.
- 

### Questions for Answer on Monday 3 July

#### Questions for Written Answer

- 1N **Preet Kaur Gill** (Birmingham, Edgbaston): To ask the Minister for the Cabinet Office, whether the Government has provided evidence to the Open Government Partnership Independent Reporting Mechanism of meeting the minimum standards during implementation of the 2021-23 Action Plan. [Transferred] (191632)
- 2 **Rachael Maskell** (York Central): To ask the Secretary of State for Business and Trade, whether she has made a recent assessment of the implications for her policies of removing the (a) National Minimum Wage youth rate and (b) apprenticeship rate. [Transferred] (191831)
- 3 **Alison McGovern** (Wirral South): To ask the Secretary of State for Culture, Media and Sport, what steps her Department is taking to support the educational arts sector. [Transferred] (191566)
- 4 **Seema Malhotra** (Feltham and Heston): To ask the Secretary of State for Education, if she will make an assessment of the potential merits of providing free British Sign Language classes to the families of all deaf children. [Transferred] (191584)
- 5 **Rachael Maskell** (York Central): To ask the Secretary of State for Work and Pensions, if he will commission an independent assessment on the level of Universal Credit. [Transferred] (191829)
- 6 **Rachael Maskell** (York Central): To ask the Secretary of State for Work and Pensions, what estimate he has made of the number of families subject to the two-child benefit cap that are in absolute poverty. [Transferred] (191830)

- 7 **Paula Barker** (Liverpool, Wavertree): To ask the Secretary of State for the Home Department, what recent assessment she has made of the potential effect of decriminalising cannabis (a) possession, (b) supply and (c) manufacture on the prison population. [Transferred] (191686)

## Questions for Answer on Tuesday 4 July

### Questions for Written Answer

- 1 **Charlotte Nichols** (Warrington North): To ask the Minister for the Cabinet Office, what steps his Department is taking to help ensure veterans can access well-paid employment. (191968)
- 2 **Beth Winter** (Cynon Valley): To ask the Minister for the Cabinet Office, with reference to the oral contribution of 22 June 2023 by the Paymaster General and Minister for the Cabinet Office, Official Report, col. 1005, when the Small Ministerial Group expects to reach a conclusion on the recommendations of the second interim report of the Infected Blood Inquiry on the (a) structure and membership and (b) date of establishment of an independent arms length body to administer the compensation scheme. (191975)
- 3 **Beth Winter** (Cynon Valley): To ask the Minister for the Cabinet Office, with reference to the oral contribution by the Paymaster General and Minister for the Cabinet Office of 22 June 2023, Official Report, columns 1004-05, when the Small Ministerial Group on the Infected Blood Inquiry's second interim report is expected to reach a conclusion on the recommendations on payments to bereaved parents and children. (191976)
- 4 **Beth Winter** (Cynon Valley): To ask the Minister for the Cabinet Office, with reference to the oral contribution by the Paymaster General and Minister for the Cabinet Office of 22 June 2023, Official Report, columns 1004-05, when the Small Ministerial Group on the Infected Blood Inquiry's second interim report is expected to reach a conclusion on the recommendations on the inclusion of people affected by Hepatitis B. (191977)
- 5 **Mr Tanmanjeet Singh Dhesi** (Slough): To ask the Secretary of State for Business and Trade, whether she plans to make an assessment of the implications for her policies of the (a) number and proportion of hotels that charge and (b) transparency of service levies for hotel bookings. (191938)
- 6 **Martyn Day** (Linlithgow and East Falkirk): To ask the Secretary of State for Culture, Media and Sport, if her Department will take steps to introduce legislative proposals to improve fairness and transparency relating to the use of dynamic pricing and secondary selling by events and ticketing sales companies. (191928)

- 
- 7 **Mr Tanmanjeet Singh Dhesi** (Slough): To ask the Secretary of State for Culture, Media and Sport, whether business appointment and governance rules apply to senior managers within Ofcom who are seeking to take up senior positions within companies regulated by that regulator. (191947)
- 8 **Caroline Lucas** (Brighton, Pavilion): To ask the Secretary of State for Education, what steps her Department is taking to deliver on the commitment of the former Secretary of State for Education at COP26 to the integration of sustainability and climate change in formal education systems. (191905)
- 9 **Mr Tanmanjeet Singh Dhesi** (Slough): To ask the Secretary of State for Energy Security and Net Zero, what business appointment and governance rules apply to senior managers within Ofgem seeking to take up senior positions within companies regulated by that regulator. (191946)
- 10 **Emma Hardy** (Kingston upon Hull West and Hessle): To ask the Secretary of State for Energy Security and Net Zero, what recent steps he has taken to help decarbonise the Humber industrial region. (191985)
- 11 **Sally-Ann Hart** (Hastings and Rye): To ask the Secretary of State for Energy Security and Net Zero, what steps he is taking to support community energy schemes. (191980)
- 12 **Beth Winter** (Cynon Valley): To ask the Secretary of State for Energy Security and Net Zero, what assessment he has made of the impact of changes in energy suppliers standing charges on the use of energy in low-income households. (191969)
- 13 **Beth Winter** (Cynon Valley): To ask the Secretary of State for Energy Security and Net Zero, what assessment he has made with Cabinet colleagues of the potential merits of removing VAT from energy suppliers standing charges. (191970)
- 14 **Beth Winter** (Cynon Valley): To ask the Secretary of State for Energy Security and Net Zero, if his Department will make an assessment of the potential merits of introducing systems to compare energy suppliers' standing charges to consumers' ability to pay for energy. (191971)
- 15 **Beth Winter** (Cynon Valley): To ask the Secretary of State for Energy Security and Net Zero, what assessment he has made of the potential merits of linking the energy suppliers standing charges to number of units of energy used. (191972)
- 16 **Beth Winter** (Cynon Valley): To ask the Secretary of State for Energy Security and Net Zero, if he will take steps to provide support for energy costs associated with the use of domestic medical equipment before April 2024. (191973)
- 17 **Beth Winter** (Cynon Valley): To ask the Secretary of State for Energy Security and Net Zero, if he will hold discussions with relevant stakeholders on the potential impact of using domestic medical equipment on household energy costs. (191974)

- 18 **Mr Tanmanjeet Singh Dhesi** (Slough): To ask the Secretary of State for Environment, Food and Rural Affairs, whether business appointment and governance rules apply to senior managers within Ofwat seeking to take up senior positions within companies regulated by that regulator. (191942)
- 19 **Sarah Owen** (Luton North): To ask the Secretary of State for Environment, Food and Rural Affairs, what steps her Department is taking to help increase the number of vets. (191960)
- 20 **Sarah Owen** (Luton North): To ask the Secretary of State for Environment, Food and Rural Affairs, what steps her Department is taking to help tackle the smuggling of cats into the UK. (191961)
- 21 **Sarah Owen** (Luton North): To ask the Secretary of State for Environment, Food and Rural Affairs, if she will make an assessment of the potential merits of providing support to pet owners for the cost of (a) spaying and (b) neutering their pets. (191962)
- 22 **Sarah Owen** (Luton North): To ask the Secretary of State for Environment, Food and Rural Affairs, what steps her Department is taking to help tackle the illegal breeding of (a) cats and (b) dogs. (191963)
- 23 **Henry Smith** (Crawley): To ask the Secretary of State for Environment, Food and Rural Affairs, what steps her Department is taking to enforce the legal requirement for non-UK-flagged supertrawlers fishing in UK waters to report marine mammal bycatch to the Marine Management Organisation. (191906)
- 24 **Henry Smith** (Crawley): To ask the Secretary of State for Environment, Food and Rural Affairs, if her Department will take steps to introduce remote electronic monitoring of bycatch as part of licensing conditions for supertrawlers to access UK waters. (191907)
- 25 **Chris Evans** (Islwyn): To ask the Secretary of State for Levelling Up, Housing and Communities, what recent estimate his Department has made of the level of accessible housing stock available regionally for people with disabilities. (191909)
- 26 **Chris Evans** (Islwyn): To ask the Secretary of State for Levelling Up, Housing and Communities, what steps his Department is taking to help ensure that people with disabilities have access to suitable housing. (191910)
- 27 **Jessica Morden** (Newport East): To ask the Secretary of State for Levelling Up, Housing and Communities, when he plans to bring forward legislative proposals to amend section 121 of the Law of Property Act 1925. (191904)
- 28 **Preet Kaur Gill** (Birmingham, Edgbaston): To ask the Secretary of State for Transport, whether he plans to require all electric vehicle charging points to display the cost of electricity per kWh before use on the machine. (191932)

- 29N **Grahame Morris** (Easington): To ask the Secretary of State for Transport, if his Department will make an assessment of the potential merits of introducing a shipping fuel levy from 2025 on all (a) domestic and (b) international shipping from 2025, rising to a level consistent with the Government's carbon value by 2035. [Transferred] (191775)
- 30N **Grahame Morris** (Easington): To ask the Secretary of State for Transport, whether he has made an assessment of the potential merits of introducing a mandate for zero emission shipping fuel to reach 5 per cent of the UK fuel blend by 2030. [Transferred] (191776)
- 31 **Andrew Rosindell** (Romford): To ask the Secretary of State for Transport, whether his Department is taking steps to tackle the use of car exhaust outputs which go over the legal noise limit of 74 decibels. (191897)
- 32 **Andrew Rosindell** (Romford): To ask the Secretary of State for Transport, if his Department will take steps to regulate and enforce car exhaust noise levels through the MOT check procedure. (191898)
- 33 **Chris Evans** (Islwyn): To ask the Secretary of State for Work and Pensions, what support his Department provides to people with disabilities to allow them to obtain accessible housing. (191911)
- 34 **Rushanara Ali** (Bethnal Green and Bow): To ask the Secretary of State for Health and Social Care, what steps the Medicines and Healthcare products Regulatory Agency is taking to reduce the time it takes to assess human challenge clinical trials. (191919)
- 35 **Rushanara Ali** (Bethnal Green and Bow): To ask the Secretary of State for Health and Social Care, whether the Medicines and Healthcare products Regulatory Agency expedites human challenge trial applications where a case has gone beyond its 60-day review deadline. (191920)
- 36 **Rushanara Ali** (Bethnal Green and Bow): To ask the Secretary of State for Health and Social Care, how many clinical trial protocols have been awaiting approval by the Medicines and Healthcare products Regulatory Agency for more than (a) 30, (b) 60 and (c) 120 days. (191921)
- 37 **Fleur Anderson** (Putney): To ask the Secretary of State for Health and Social Care, what recent steps his Department has taken to secure the supply of Utrogestan; and on what date his Department expects the national supply of that medication will meet demand. (191965)
- 38 **Fleur Anderson** (Putney): To ask the Secretary of State for Health and Social Care, what data his Department holds of the level of supply of Utrogestan; and what estimate his Department has made of the number of pharmacies and hospitals without access to that medicine as of 30 June 2023. (191966)

- 39 **Dan Carden** (Liverpool, Walton): To ask the Secretary of State for Health and Social Care, if he will make an assessment of the potential merits of introducing NHS targets for prevention of fragility fractures. (191951)
- 40 **Dan Carden** (Liverpool, Walton): To ask the Secretary of State for Health and Social Care, whether his Department is taking steps to improve early identification of osteoporosis. (191952)
- 41 **Dan Carden** (Liverpool, Walton): To ask the Secretary of State for Health and Social Care, what assessment he has made of trends in the identification rate for patients with osteoporotic fractures. (191953)
- 42 **Dan Carden** (Liverpool, Walton): To ask the Secretary of State for Health and Social Care, what steps he is taking to reduce backlogs in community child health services. (191954)
- 43 **Dan Carden** (Liverpool, Walton): To ask the Secretary of State for Health and Social Care, what steps he is taking to reduce elective procedure backlogs in child health services. (191955)
- 44 **Wendy Chamberlain** (North East Fife): To ask the Secretary of State for Health and Social Care, whether his Department is taking steps with (a) the Cystic Fibrosis Trust and (b) other patient organisations to implement his Department's Life Sciences Vision. (191959)
- 45 **Mr Tanmanjeet Singh Dhesi** (Slough): To ask the Secretary of State for Health and Social Care, what steps he is taking to reduce racial disparities in maternal deaths. (191945)
- 46 **Mr Tanmanjeet Singh Dhesi** (Slough): To ask the Secretary of State for Health and Social Care, what the cost to the public purse was of the contract with Valneva for covid-19 vaccinations; when this contract was ended; and how many vaccinations were received through that contract. (191948)
- 47 **Mr Tanmanjeet Singh Dhesi** (Slough): To ask the Secretary of State for Health and Social Care, what the NHS staff absence rate was in each year since 2019. (191949)
- 48 **Peter Dowd** (Bootle): To ask the Secretary of State for Health and Social Care, whether his Department is taking steps to give integrated care systems flexibility to (a) organise and (b) deliver bespoke vaccination programmes. (191923)
- 49 **Peter Dowd** (Bootle): To ask the Secretary of State for Health and Social Care, what estimate his Department has made of the proportion of seasonal flu vaccinations delivered by (a) community pharmacies, (b) general practices and (c) other providers in the last 12 months. (191924)
- 50 **Peter Dowd** (Bootle): To ask the Secretary of State for Health and Social Care, whether his Department has made an assessment of the potential impact of the decision not to renew the 50 to 64-year-old flu vaccination programme on (a) public health, (b) the economy and (c) NHS and social care capacity. (191925)



- 51 **Peter Dowd** (Bootle): To ask the Secretary of State for Health and Social Care, pursuant to the Answer of 27 June 2023 to Question 190694 on Respiratory Syncytial Virus, what assessment he has made of the implications for his policies of the advice on a universal infant RSV immunisation programme from the Joint Committee for Vaccination and Immunisation, published on 22 June 2023; and whether he has had discussions with the Chancellor of the Exchequer on the budgetary requirements of such a programme. (191926)
- 52 **Stephen Farry** (North Down): To ask the Secretary of State for Health and Social Care, whether the four month visa extension for newly trained International Medical Graduates announced in the NHSE's Delivery Plan for Recovering Access to Primary Care will apply to GP trainees in Northern Ireland. (191982)
- 53 **Dean Russell** (Watford): To ask the Secretary of State for Health and Social Care, what steps his Department has taken to provide support for people with (a) Corticobasal Degeneration and (b) Progressive Supranuclear Palsy. (191978)
- 54 **Dean Russell** (Watford): To ask the Secretary of State for Health and Social Care, what steps his Department is taking to help ensure early diagnosis of Corticobasal Degeneration and Progressive Supranuclear Palsy. (191979)
- 55 **Martyn Day** (Linlithgow and East Falkirk): To ask the Secretary of State for Foreign, Commonwealth and Development Affairs, pursuant to the Answer of 15 May 2023 to Question HL7520 on Cyprus: Politics and Government, whether his Department is taking steps to broker confidence-building measures on trade and travel between Greek and Turkish Cypriots following recent elections in Greece and Turkey. (191929)
- 56 **Martyn Day** (Linlithgow and East Falkirk): To ask the Secretary of State for Foreign, Commonwealth and Development Affairs, pursuant to the Answer of 15 May 2023 to Question HL7520 on Cyprus: Politics and Government, whether he has made an assessment of the potential impact of the recent elections in Greece and Turkey on the prospects for a peaceful and equitable resolution of tensions on Cyprus. (191930)
- 57 **Martyn Day** (Linlithgow and East Falkirk): To ask the Secretary of State for Foreign, Commonwealth and Development Affairs, with reference to the Answer of 15 May 2023 to Question HL7520 on Cyprus: Politics and Government, whether he has had discussions with the leaders of communities in Cyprus on establishing a sustainable, bi-zonal and bi-communal federal political settlement in the period since the recent elections in Greece and Turkey. (191931)
- 58 **Andrew Rosindell** (Romford): To ask the Secretary of State for Foreign, Commonwealth and Development Affairs, what meetings he has had with the Honorary Consuls of nations situated within the Pacific Island region over the past 12 months. (191890)

- 59 **Andrew Rosindell** (Romford): To ask the Secretary of State for Foreign, Commonwealth and Development Affairs, if he will make an assessment of the effectiveness of the AUKUS partnership; and what plans the Government has for participation in that alliance over the next 12 months. (191891)
- 60 **Fleur Anderson** (Putney): To ask the Secretary of State for the Home Department, what recent assessment her Department has made of the potential merits of allowing biometric residence permit holders to use e-gates at passport control. (191964)
- 61 **Lee Anderson** (Ashfield): To ask the Secretary of State for the Home Department, what guidance her Department issues to the Metropolitan Police on handling climate protests in accordance with the Public Order Act 2023. (191958)
- 62 **Mr Tanmanjeet Singh Dhesi** (Slough): To ask the Secretary of State for the Home Department, if she will make an assessment of the potential impact of the level of pay for police officers on levels of corruption. (191936)
- 63 **Mr Tanmanjeet Singh Dhesi** (Slough): To ask the Secretary of State for the Home Department, how her Department decides when to action deportation orders to remove foreign criminals from the UK. (191939)
- 64 **Mr Tanmanjeet Singh Dhesi** (Slough): To ask the Secretary of State for the Home Department, what the current average waiting time is to return foreign offenders to their country of origin under the Facilitated Return Scheme; and whether there is a target time for such cases. (191940)
- 65 **Mr Tanmanjeet Singh Dhesi** (Slough): To ask the Secretary of State for the Home Department, whether she has held recent discussions with Chief Constables on police officers (a) facing in-work poverty and (b) making use of food banks. (191943)
- 66 **Stephen Farry** (North Down): To ask the Secretary of State for the Home Department, if she will make an assessment of the potential merits of establishing a family reunification scheme for Sudan that is similar to the Ukraine Family Scheme. (191981)
- 67 **Adam Holloway** (Gravesham): To ask the Secretary of State for the Home Department, what steps her Department is taking to tackle delays in issuing licences by police firearms departments. [R] (191901)
- 68 **Adam Holloway** (Gravesham): To ask the Secretary of State for the Home Department, how many police forces have suspended the grant of new fire arms certificates. [R] (191902)
- 69 **Adam Holloway** (Gravesham): To ask the Secretary of State for the Home Department, whether her Department has made an assessment of areas suspending the applications process for the grant of new firearms licences on (a) shooting sports and (b) the licenced gun trade in those areas. [R] (191903)



- 
- 70 **Charlotte Nichols** (Warrington North): To ask the Secretary of State for the Home Department, what estimate she has made of the cost to the public purse of appealing the decision in the case of AAA and others v. the Secretary of State for the Home Department to the Supreme Court. (191967)
- 71 **Mr Tanmanjeet Singh Dhesi** (Slough): To ask the Secretary of State for Defence, what steps he is taking to reduce discrimination in recruitment within the armed services. (191944)
- 72 **Chris Evans** (Islwyn): To ask the Secretary of State for Defence, pursuant to the Answer of 20 June 2023 to Question 188871 on LE TacCIS Programme, what recent estimate he has made of when (a) discussions with General Dynamics will close and (b) a revised initial operating capability will be announced. (191908)
- 73 **Andrew Rosindell** (Romford): To ask the Secretary of State for Defence, what discussions he has had with his New Zealand counterpart on defence cooperation in the Pacific region between the UK and New Zealand. (191892)
- 74 **Andrew Rosindell** (Romford): To ask the Secretary of State for Defence, if he will hold discussions with his Commonwealth counterparts on the prospect of an annual joint King's Birthday parade. (191893)
- 75 **Mr Tanmanjeet Singh Dhesi** (Slough): To ask the Secretary of State for Justice, what recent assessment he has made of the adequacy of the physical condition of court buildings. (191941)
- 76 **Mr Tanmanjeet Singh Dhesi** (Slough): To ask the Chancellor of the Exchequer, how many people were (a) basic and (b) higher-rate taxpayers in each of the last eight financial years. (191937)
- 77 **Rachael Maskell** (York Central): To ask the Chancellor of the Exchequer, whether his Department is taking steps to help ensure that mortgage lenders do not make excessive profits. (191927)
- 78 **Andrew Rosindell** (Romford): To ask the Chancellor of the Exchequer, what support is available for people with Parkinson's disease with (a) gas and electricity bills, (b) food and (c) additional targeted support. (191894)
- 79 **Andrew Rosindell** (Romford): To ask the Chancellor of the Exchequer, whether he plans to take steps to (a) review the Lifetime ISA and help-to-buy property price thresholds. (191895)
- 80 **Andrew Rosindell** (Romford): To ask the Chancellor of the Exchequer, whether his Department plans to reduce the Lifetime ISA withdrawal penalty. (191896)
-

## Questions for Answer on Wednesday 5 July

### Questions for Written Answer

- 1N **Mr Gregory Campbell** (East Londonderry): To ask the Secretary of State for Culture, Media and Sport, which regulatory bodies have responsibility for safety issues for 3G pitches with rubber crumb in (a) England, (b) Scotland, (c) Wales and (d) Northern Ireland. (191885)
- 2N **Stephanie Peacock** (Barnsley East): To ask the Secretary of State for Culture, Media and Sport, with reference to her Department's publication of transactions over £25,000 for April 2023 on 29 June, at what venue her Department's staff conference took place on 25 January; what activities that conference involved; and how many staff from her Department were in attendance. (191933)
- 3N **Mr Gregory Campbell** (East Londonderry): To ask the Secretary of State for Environment, Food and Rural Affairs, if her Department will make an estimate of number of qualified vets needed by 2028 to deal with animal welfare issues. (191886)
- 4N **Sarah Green** (Chesham and Amersham): To ask the Secretary of State for Levelling Up, Housing and Communities, whether his Department is taking steps to ensure that unprofitable developers that built faulty and dangerous buildings are accountable under the Responsible Actors Scheme. (191983)
- 5N **Sarah Green** (Chesham and Amersham): To ask the Secretary of State for Levelling Up, Housing and Communities, whether his Department is taking steps to ensure that the Responsible Actors Scheme does not apply to companies connected to developers that have no direct responsibilities for development. (191984)
- 6N **Mr Gregory Campbell** (East Londonderry): To ask the Secretary of State for Health and Social Care, what data his Department holds on the number of people diagnosed with dementia in each of the last 10 years. (191887)
- 7N **Mr Tanmanjeet Singh Dhesi** (Slough): To ask the Secretary of State for Foreign, Commonwealth and Development Affairs, whether it remains his policy to spend £11.6 billion of aid on environmental programmes between the 2021-22 and 2025-26 financial years. (191934)
- 8N **Mr Tanmanjeet Singh Dhesi** (Slough): To ask the Secretary of State for Foreign, Commonwealth and Development Affairs, whether he held discussions with his Russian counterpart during the mutiny by the Wagner Group in June 2023. (191935)
- 9N **Alex Cunningham** (Stockton North): To ask the Secretary of State for the Home Department, whether it is her Department's policy to site an accommodation barge on the River Tees to accommodate asylum seekers. (191916)
- 10N **Alex Cunningham** (Stockton North): To ask the Secretary of State for the Home Department, whether exiting statutory powers are in place to direct the Tees Port Authority to site an accommodation barge on the River Tees. (191917)

- 
- 11N **Alex Cunningham** (Stockton North): To ask the Secretary of State for the Home Department, whether her Department has made assessment of the potential impact of accommodating additional asylum seekers on an accommodation barge in Teesside on (a) hospitals, (b) GPs, (c) dentists and (d) other local services. (191918)
- 12N **Mr Tanmanjeet Singh Dhesi** (Slough): To ask the Secretary of State for the Home Department, if her Department will take steps to protect UK residents with links to China from potential intimidation from the Chinese state. (191950)
- 13N **Chris Evans** (Islwyn): To ask the Secretary of State for Defence, how many and what proportion of vacant posts in his Department have been filled by (a) contractors and (b) agency staff. (191912)
- 14N **Chris Evans** (Islwyn): To ask the Secretary of State for Defence, how many and what proportion of vacant posts in the Defence Nuclear Organisation have been filled by (a) contractors and (b) agency staff. (191913)
- 15N **Chris Evans** (Islwyn): To ask the Secretary of State for Defence, how many and what proportion of vacant posts in Submarine Defence Agency have been filled by (a) contractors and (b) agency staff. (191914)
- 16N **Chris Evans** (Islwyn): To ask the Secretary of State for Defence, how much his Department has spent on (a) contractors and (b) agency staff in the last financial year. (191915)
- 

## Questions for Answer on Thursday 6 July

### Questions for Written Answer

- 1N **Mr Alistair Carmichael** (Orkney and Shetland): To ask the Secretary of State for Levelling Up, Housing and Communities, what his planned timetable is for bringing forward secondary legislation under the Elections Act 2022 to implement his policies on overseas voting. (191888)
- 2N **Mr Alistair Carmichael** (Orkney and Shetland): To ask the Secretary of State for Levelling Up, Housing and Communities, what recent progress his Department has made on bringing forward secondary legislation under the Elections Act 2022 to implement his policies on overseas voting. (191889)
- 3N **Neil Coyle** (Bermondsey and Old Southwark): To ask the Secretary of State for the Home Department, what IT problems are causing delays in issuing biometric resident permit cards; and when they expect those IT problems to be fixed. (191922)
- 4N **Luke Pollard** (Plymouth, Sutton and Devonport): To ask the Secretary of State for Defence, whether his Department offers support to people with neurodiversity conditions to help them join the UK armed forces. (191956)

- 
- 5N **Luke Pollard** (Plymouth, Sutton and Devonport): To ask the Secretary of State for Defence, which Minister in his Department is responsible for the International Fund for Ukraine. (191957)
- 

## Questions for Answer on Monday 10 July

### Questions for Written Answer

- 1N **Kerry McCarthy** (Bristol East): To ask the Secretary of State for the Home Department, what steps her Department has taken to help ensure that people in Sudan who made successful visa applications before the continuing crisis can collect their visas. (191899)
- 2N **Kerry McCarthy** (Bristol East): To ask the Secretary of State for the Home Department, whether she has had discussions with Cabinet colleagues on extending the 90-day period for collecting visas in Sudan. (191900)